

Queensland Government Gazette

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 380]

FRIDAY 15 FEBRUARY 2019

[No. 30

Local Government Act 2009

TOOWOOMBA REGIONAL COUNCIL (MAKING OF LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 1) 2019

Title

 This notice may be cited as Toowoomba Regional Council (Making of Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2019.

Commencement

2. This notice commences on the date it is published in the Gazette.

Making of local law

 Toowoomba Regional Council (the "Council") has, by resolution dated the twenty second day of January 2019, made Local Law (Repealing) Local Law (No. 1) 2018.

Local law repealed

 Local Law (Repealing) Local Law (No. 1) 2018 repeals Local Law No. 2 (Meetings) 2008.

Chief Executive Officer

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF MINOR AND ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENTS TO *BRISBANE CITY PLAN 2014* PURSUANT TO SECTION 3 OF PART 1 (ADMINISTRATIVE) AND SECTION 6 OF PART 2 (MINOR) OF CHAPTER 2 OF THE MINISTER'S GUIDELINES AND RULES MADE UNDER SECTION 20 OF THE *PLANNING ACT 2016*.

As its meeting on Tuesday 5 February 2019, Council adopted *minor and administrative amendments* to *Brisbane City Plan 2014* pursuant to Section 3 of Part 1 (administrative) and Section 6 of Part 2 (minor) of Chapter 2 of the Minister's Guidelines and Rules entitled Minor Package G. The amendments apply to land in parts of Bald Hills, Bracken Ridge, Doolandella, Eight Mile Plains, Ferny Grove, Gumdale, Indooroopilly, Nudgee, Rochedale, Salisbury, Upper Kedron and Woolloongabba and will commence on Friday **15 February 2019**.

Purpose and General Effect

The amendments are intended to:

- reflect current development approvals.
- provide supporting updates to overlay maps to reflect zoning changes.

Further information

Copies of the amendments are available for inspection and purchase from the Brisbane City Council Library and Customer Service Centre, Level 1, North Quay Podium, Brisbane Square, 266 George Street, Brisbane. The amendments can also be accessed by searching for 'Brisbane City Plan amendments' at www.brisbane.qld.gov.au. For more information, please either visit the Council Customer Service Centre or telephone Council on 3403 8888.

Colin Jensen, Chief Executive Officer

This page has been left blank intentionally